BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

23

Section 1. The Director of the Office of Housing ("OH Director") is authorized for and on behalf of The City of Seattle to lend up to \$1,000,000 of General Fund funds (the "Loan") to Community Roots Housing, a Washington public corporation, to address its operating deficit due to the COVID-19 pandemic and resulting national, state, and local recession, subject to the terms and conditions stated in this ordinance. The funds may be used by Community Roots Housing to address operating losses and cash flow issues due to ongoing reductions in operating revenues, increased operating expenses, and a delay in developer fee revenues, with specific uses for the Loan to be identified in the loan agreement, subject to approval by the OH Director.

Section 2. The principal amount of the Loan shall be payable in installments upon the earlier of (i) the loan schedule included in the promissory note and loan agreement (collectively, the "Loan Documents"); or (ii) demand by the City. If the Loan principal has not been fully repaid by the maturity date defined in the Loan Documents due to ongoing financial conditions that create a hardship for Community Roots Housing to successfully complete payments on the installments, the OH Director is authorized to extend the term for an additional period of up to three years in the OH Director's reasonable discretion. The Loan shall bear interest at the rate of the City's internal rate of borrowing; however, the interest expense shall be borne by the City and shall not be payable by Community Roots Housing. The principal balance outstanding on the Loan at any time shall not exceed \$1,000,000. Principal payments shall be deposited in the General Fund via Finance General and may not be lent again in any amount exceeding an aggregate total of \$1,000,000 without Council approval. Other terms and conditions of the Loan not described in this ordinance shall be negotiated by the OH Director and Community Roots Housing.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Section 3. In addition to the specific authorizations in this ordinance, the Mayor and the OH Director are each authorized and directed to do everything in their judgment as may be necessary, appropriate, or desirable in order to carry out the terms and provisions of, and complete the transactions contemplated by this ordinance. In particular and without limiting the foregoing, the Mayor and the OH Director are each independently authorized to negotiate, execute, and deliver the Loan Documents and any and all contracts or other documents, in form and substance acceptable to the Mayor and OH Director, that are necessary or desirable to effectuate the making of the Loan to Community Roots Housing for the sole purpose of addressing COVID-19-related losses, and to otherwise ensure that the General Fund proceeds are applied to the purposes set forth in a written loan agreement to be executed in connection with each such loan in such form as may be agreed upon by the parties, consistent with this ordinance. This authorization expressly includes the treatment of interest rates on such loan and to include such additional terms, conditions, or covenants as may be necessary or desirable, in the judgement of the Mayor or OH Director, to protect the taxpayers of the City and to provide assistance to support the public purposes of Community Roots Housing.

Dan Foley